

Project Name/No.: Saco & Goodwin Ave Sewer & Water/21566/21631  
 Bid Opening: 6/20/2024 2:00 PM  
 Location: Old Orchard Beach, ME  
 PM/Engineer: J. Wallace/B. Springer  
 Engineer's Estimate: \$1,058,517.00

Issuing Office: Topsham Office  
 11 Bowdoin Mill Island, Ste 140  
 Topsham, ME 04086

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME								Engineers Estimate	
				Gorham Sand & Gravel		Dearborn Construction		Shaw Bros		Gordon Contracting			
Item	Qty	UNIT	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	
BASE BID													
1	Mobilization/Demobilization (10% Max of Total Amount of Bid)	1	LS	\$ 57,513.00	\$ 57,513.00	\$ 106,393.00	\$ 106,393.00	\$ 109,494.00	\$ 109,494.00	\$ 218,400.00	\$ 218,400.00	\$ 80,817.00	\$ 80,817.00
2	Traffic Control and Regulation	1	LS	\$ 75,805.00	\$ 75,805.00	\$ 112,800.00	\$ 112,800.00	\$ 161,770.00	\$ 161,770.00	\$ 277,000.00	\$ 277,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
3	Erosion and Sedimentation Control	1	LS	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 55,160.00	\$ 55,160.00	\$ 15,975.00	\$ 15,975.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
4	Ledge Excavation, Disposal, and Replacement Backfill – Town	125	CY	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.25	\$ 293.00	\$ 36,625.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 34,375.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 53,125.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 43,750.00
4A	Ledge Excavation, Disposal, and Replacement Backfill – Water	25	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 293.00	\$ 7,325.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 10,625.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 8,750.00
5	Replacement of Unsuitable Material Above Pipe Bedding and Initial Backfill – Town	100	CY	\$ 28.70	\$ 2,870.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
5A	Replacement of Unsuitable Material Above Pipe Bedding and Initial Backfill – Water	50	CY	\$ 28.70	\$ 1,435.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00
6	Earth Excavation Below Grade and Replacement Backfill – Town	100	CY	\$ 53.90	\$ 5,390.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
6A	Earth Excavation Below Grade and Replacement Backfill – Water	25	CY	\$ 53.90	\$ 1,347.50	\$ 37.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00
7	Removal of Existing Pavement – Town	1,600	SY	\$ 7.66	\$ 12,256.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 24,000.00
7A	Removal of Existing Pavement – Water	300	SY	\$ 7.66	\$ 2,298.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00
8	Removal and Disposal of Asbestos Cement Pipe	1,300	LF	\$ 68.60	\$ 89,180.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 12,675.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 104,000.00
9	Abandon Sewer Pipe with Flowable Fill	1	LS	\$ 4,630.00	\$ 4,630.00	\$ 9,454.00	\$ 9,454.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00
10	Supply & Installation of 8" PVC Sewer	1,360	LF	\$ 233.29	\$ 317,274.40	\$ 182.00	\$ 247,520.00	\$ 292.50	\$ 397,800.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 251,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 204,000.00
11	Supply & Installation of Sewer Service Connections	425	LF	\$ 159.84	\$ 67,932.00	\$ 257.00	\$ 109,225.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 76,075.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 61,625.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 51,000.00
12	Supply & Installation of 4" Sewer Manholes	48	VF	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 60,480.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 76,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 38,400.00
13	Supply & Installation of 5" Sewer Manholes	12	VF	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 18,480.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 15,120.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
14	Supply & Installation of 6" Sewer Manholes	8	VF	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 24,960.00	\$ 1,819.00	\$ 14,552.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00
15	SMH-242 Re-mortar Joints and Raise Frame and Cover to Grade	1	LS	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 4,075.00	\$ 4,075.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
16	Aggregate Base (Type A Gravel) – Town	140	CY	\$ 84.76	\$ 11,866.40	\$ 44.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 11,200.00
16A	Aggregate Base (Type A Gravel) – Water	20	CY	\$ 84.76	\$ 1,695.20	\$ 44.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00
17	Aggregate Subbase (Type D Gravel) – Town	480	CY	\$ 53.47	\$ 25,665.60	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 42,240.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 28,800.00
17A	Aggregate Subbase (Type D Gravel) – Water	115	CY	\$ 53.47	\$ 6,149.05	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 10,120.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,900.00
18	Binder Paving (19.0 mm HMA) – Town	130	TON	\$ 152.40	\$ 19,812.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 21,450.00
18A	Binder Paving (19.0 mm HMA) – Water	35	TON	\$ 152.40	\$ 5,334.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,000.00
19	Surface Paving (12.5 mm HMA) – Town	110	TON	\$ 181.92	\$ 20,011.20	\$ 240.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 19,800.00
19A	Surface Paving (12.5 mm HMA) – Water	25	TON	\$ 181.92	\$ 4,548.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00
20	Surface Paving (9.5 mm HMA) on Saco Ave Sidewalk	20	TON	\$ 181.92	\$ 3,638.40	\$ 240.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00
21	Supply & Installation of Bituminous Curbing	330	LF	\$ 17.60	\$ 5,808.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,600.00
22	Loam and Seed	1	LS	\$ 10,650.60	\$ 10,650.60	\$ 17,530.00	\$ 17,530.00	\$ 19,900.00	\$ 19,900.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 12,350.00	\$ 12,350.00
23	Driveway Pavement (9.5 mm HMA)	15	TON	\$ 187.50	\$ 2,812.50	\$ 240.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00
24	Test Pit Excavation and Backfill – Town	6	EA	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 9,720.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 11,460.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
24A	Test Pit Excavation and Backfill – Water	2	EA	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 3,820.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
25	Install 12-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	20	LF	\$ 196.07	\$ 3,921.40	\$ 192.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 611.00	\$ 12,220.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
26	Install 8-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	260	LF	\$ 128.14	\$ 33,316.40	\$ 288.00	\$ 74,880.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 42,900.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 23,920.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 28,600.00
27	Install 6-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	10	LF	\$ 126.10	\$ 1,261.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 784.00	\$ 7,840.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00
28	Install 1-inch Copper Service Pipe	40	LF	\$ 85.78	\$ 3,431.20	\$ 152.00	\$ 6,080.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 5,600.00
29	Install 12-inch Gate Valve and Valve Box	2	EA	\$ 1,213.00	\$ 2,426.00	\$ 2,115.00	\$ 4,230.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
30	Install 8-inch Gate Valve and Valve Box	2	EA	\$ 915.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
31	Install 1-inch Corporation Stop and Tap	2	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 2,440.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
32	Install 1-inch Curb Stop and Box	2	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 730.00	\$ 1,460.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
33	Install Hydrant Assembly	1	EA	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
34	Temporary Pavement (2" Min. Thick Asphalt)	110	TON	\$ 167.82	\$ 18,460.20	\$ 320.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 19,800.00
34A	Temporary Pavement (2" Min. Thick Asphalt)	35	TON	\$ 167.82	\$ 5,873.70	\$ 320.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 6,300.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT ITEMS (1 THROUGH 34A)				\$ 945,283.00		\$ 1,121,752.00		\$ 1,222,021.00		\$ 1,724,800.00		\$ 857,817.00	
BID ALTERNATE A													
1.A1	Traffic Control and Regulation	1	LS	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 27,167.00	\$ 27,167.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
2.A1	Erosion and Sedimentation Control	1	LS	\$ 6,050.00	\$ 6,050.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
3.A1	Ledge Excavation, Disposal, and Replacement Backfill	10	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 293.00	\$ 2,930.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00
4.A1	Replacement of Unsuitable Material Above Pipe Bedding and Initial Backfill	40	CY	\$ 28.70	\$ 1,148.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00
5.A1	Earth Excavation Below Grade and Replacement Backfill	40	CY	\$ 53.90	\$ 2,156.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00
6.A1	Removal of Existing Pavement	350	SY	\$ 7.66	\$ 2,681.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,250.00
7.A1	Removal and Disposal of Asbestos Cement Pipe	510	LF	\$ 47.23	\$ 24,087.30	\$ 9.75	\$ 4,972.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 14,280.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 22,440.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 40,800.00
8.A1	Supply & Installation of 8" PVC Sewer	510	LF	\$ 192.23	\$ 98,037.30	\$ 150.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 292.50	\$ 149,175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 89,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 76,500.00
9.A1	Supply & Installation of Sewer Service Connections	140	LF	\$ 155.30	\$ 21,742.00	\$ 282.00	\$ 39,480.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 25,060.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 16,800.00
10.A1	Supply & Installation of 4" Sewer Manholes	4	VF	\$ 1,484.08	\$ 5,936.32	\$ 2,085.00	\$ 8,340.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00
11.A1	Supply & Installation of 5" Sewer Manholes	6	VF	\$ 1,595.09	\$ 9,570.54	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
12.A1	Aggregate Base (Type A Gravel)	40	CY	\$ 84.76	\$ 3,390.40	\$ 44.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00
13.A1	Aggregate Subbase (Type D Gravel)	120	CY	\$ 53.47	\$ 6,416.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 72.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 10,560.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00
14.A1	Binder Paving (19.0 mm HMA)	35	TON	\$ 152.40	\$ 5,334.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,600.00
15.A1	Surface Paving (12.5 mm HMA)	30	TON	\$ 181.92	\$ 5,457.60	\$ 240.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,400.00
16.A1	Supply & Installation of Bituminous Curbing	160	LF	\$ 17.60	\$ 2,816.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,200.00
17.A1	Loam and Seed	1	LS	\$ 5,217.54	\$ 5,217.54	\$ 7,654.00	\$ 7,654.00	\$ 5,686.00	\$ 5,686.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 5,050.00	\$ 5,050.00
18.A1	Driveway Pavement (9.5 mm HMA)	10	TON	\$ 187.50									